WHEREAS, the Junior League of Dallas selected the restoration of the Juanita J. Craft Civil Rights House & Museum as its Centennial Anniversary Project; and

WHEREAS, the Junior League of Dallas and the City of Dallas have partnered to fundraise for the restoration of the Juanita J. Craft Civil Rights House & Museum; and

WHEREAS, \$250,000.00 was raised from various private donors by the Junior League of Dallas and the City of Dallas to support the Juanita J. Craft Civil Rights House & Museum; and

WHEREAS, it is now necessary to accept and deposit these funds into the Office of Cultural Affairs Gifts and Donations Fund and adjust expenditure and revenue appropriations accordingly.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept donations from the Communities Foundation of Texas on behalf of the various contributors to the Juanita J. Craft Civil Rights House & Museum, approved as to form by the City Attorney, in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00.

SECTION 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to receive and deposit private funds in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00 in the Office of Cultural Affairs Gifts and Donations Fund, Fund 0388, Department OCA, Unit 5088, Revenue Code 8411.

SECTION 3. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to establish appropriations in an amount not to exceed \$250,000.00 in the Office of Cultural Affairs Gifts and Donations Fund, Fund 0388, Department OCA, Unit 5088, Object 3070.

SECTION 4. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.